Willets extracted from St Giles parish registers, Parts1 & 2. 1540-1708, and deaths until 1732.
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24 Oct 1540
6 Oct 1542
16 Dec 1544
24 Apr 1547

30. (sic) Feb 1549/50

14 Apr 1551
6 May 1551
21 Jun 1551
16 May 1553
15 May 1554
20 Feb 1557/8
8Jan 1566/7
29 Jun 1566
17 Nov 1566
8 Nov 1568
13 Oct 1573
15 Nov 1575

Feb 1602/3
24 Apr 1603
24 Mar 1603/4
10 Dec 1603
12 Aug 1604
10 Aug 1605
16 Mar 1605/6
15 Nov 1606
21 Mar 1609/10

28 Sept 1611
10 Apr 1612

20 Feb 1613/14

1Dec 1614
25 Sep 1615
12 Nov 1615
21Jan 1615/6

John & Margery Grove

John s of John
Ame d of John
Catterin d of John
Robert s of John
Thomas
Alis d of John
Ame
Ame s of John
Anthony s of John
Ame d of John
Jone d of John
Wm s of Thomas

Elizabeth & William Westwoode
Thomas s of Thomas

Richard s of Thomas
John & Margery Whitt

Margery & Rich Foley

John s of John
Thos s of Thos
John & Margery Harrison
Wm s of Wm
Tho s of Thomas of Tutford
John s of John Wm (writtgar
Isabell
Edward s of Ric
Anne d of Rich
Robert s of Antony
Tho s of Ric

Margy & Wm Cartwright
Joyse & Roger Southwell

John s of John

Elizabeth d of Rich

married
bapt
bapt
bapt
bapt
bur
bapt
bur
bapt
bapt
bapt
bapt
bapt
mieal
bapt
bapt

married

medri
bapt
bapt
married
bapt
b (as written)
bapt
bur

bapt

bapt
bapt
bapt
married
married
bapt
bapt



21Jan 1615/6
4Jun 1616
10 Aug 1617
7 Sept 1617
22 Feb 1617/8
1 Nov 1619

4 Sept 1620
14 Oct 1621
15Jun 1623
25 Feb 1623/4
1Jun 1624
1Jan 1624/5
27 Feb 1624/5
9 Aug 1624
21 Dec 1625
26 Aug 1626
20ct 1626
30 Sept 1628
3 Feb 1630/1
25 Feb 1630/1
27 Dec 1631
8 Apr 1632
1 Sept 1639

29 Mar 1640
23 July 1640
Pre 29 Aug 1640
13 Nov 1640
7 Oct 1641
5Dec 1641
6 Apr 1642
13 Nov 1642
Feb 1642/3
27 Feb 1642/3
28 Jan 1643/4
30Jun 1644
8 Sept 1644

Marie d of Rich
Mary d of Henry
Sara d of Ric
Anne d of Wm
Robt s of John
Ric s of Ric

Wm s of John
Margery d of Ric
Ales d of John
Catharine d of Rich
Anne d of John
John s of John
Antonie s of John
Antonie

John

Elizabeth d of John
John & Elizabeth Round
John s of John
Willm s of John
Marie d of Edward
Samuell s of Richard
Edward s of John
Alice d of Thomas
Mary d of Thom of Portway
Elizabeth d of Richard

Thomas & Elizabeth Parkes

Thomas

s of Thom of Holcom

John & Isabell Bach

Sara
Thomas
John
William
Sara
Elizabeth
Antonie
Elizabeth

d of Thom of Holcom

s of John

s of John

d of Thomas of Portway
d of Thomas of Hall

s of Thomas
d of Robert

bapt
bapt

bapt

bapt

bapt
bapt

bapt
bapt
bapt
bapt
bapt
bapt
bapt
bur
bur
bapt
married
bapt
bapt
bapt
bapt
bapt
bapt

bapt
bur
rietchr
bapt
married
bapt
bur
bapt
bapt
aptb
bapt
bapt
bapt



12 Jan
31 Mar
8 Mar
5 Jul
30 Aug
5 Feb
27 Apr
16 Jan
23 Apr
9 May
7 May
9 Feb
22 Apr

15 Apr
14 Oct
Mar
22 Jul
4 May
18 Oct
2 Apr
5 Jul
24 Oct
9 May
25 Dec
10 Jan
4 Apr
12 Apr
3 Oct
12 Dec
1 Jan
2 Feb
23 Jan
22 Feb
22 Feb

12 Dec

1644/5
1645
1645/6
1646
1646
1646/7
1647

1647/8
1648
1648
1648
1648/9
1649

1650
1651
1651/2
1652
1654
1654
1655
1655
1655
1656
1657
1657/8
1658
1658
1658
1658
1658/9
1658/59
1659/60
1659/60
1659/60

1660

Thomas
Mary
Robert
Mary
Thomas

Thomas

s of John of Woodside
d of John
s of Robert
d of Thomas of the Woodside
s of Thomas of Hall

s of Thomas of ye Hall

Robert & Elinor Colbourne

Elinor
Sara
William
John

John
Mary

Hana
Sara
Isabell
Thomas
Elizabeth
Mary
Mary
Ann
Ricard
John
John
John
Rebecka
Rebecka
Catherine
Thomas
Thomas
Rebecka
Alce
Alce

Alce

Elizabeth

d of Robert & ElinorHdlcom

d of William of HalesowegtRlay
of Holcom

s of Thomas & Mary

s of Thomas
d of Robert & Elinor of Holm

d of Thomas of Portwallary yt time
d of Thomas & Elizabeth @iodside
d of John & Isabell
s of Thomas & Mary of Pagtwt day
w of Richard
d of Antony & Margery
d of Robert & Mary
d of Robert & Elinor
d of John & Isabell
s of Antoney & Margery
s of Tho & Elizabeth
s of Tho & Elizabeth
d of Thomas & Mary
d of Thomas & Mary
wid
s of Robert & Elinor
s of Robert & Elinor
d of Thomas & Mary
d of John & Isabell
d of John & Isabell
d of John & Isabel

d of Samuell & Margret

bapt
bapt
bapt
bapt
ptba
bur
married
bapt
bapt
bur
bapt
bur

bapt

bapt
bapt
bapt
bapt
bur
bapt
bapt
bapt
tbap
bap
born
aptb
rbor
tbap
bur
rmbo
aptb
bur
rmbo
tbap

r bu

born



30 Dec
3 Jan
7 Apr
13 Oct

17 May

29 Nov

11 Apr

30 May
2 Feb
2 Feb

14 Apr

24 Apr
4 Aug
7 Sep
4 Nov
5 Dec

12 Mar
6 Oct
8 May
21 Jul
25 Aug
11 Jun
3 Feb
29 Jun
14 Oct
22 Feb
22 Aug
3 Oct
31 Oct
12 Mar
3 Jun
20 Sept
12 Feb
7 Feb
12 May
12 Feb

1660
1660/1
1661
1661
1662
1663
1664
1664
1664/5
1666/7
1669
1669
1669
1669
1669
1669

1669/70
1670
1671
1671
1671
1672
1672/3
1673
1673
1674/5
1675
1675
1675
1676/7
1677
1677
1678
1677/8
1678
1679

Eizabeth d of Samuell & Margret
Edward

Rebecka d of Robert & Mary
Robert

Joyce w of Edward

Mary Willots & John Roberts

Daniell s of John & Isabell

Mary w of Thomas

Wm s of Anthony & Margery
Thomas

Elizabeth & William Shelden
Anthony & Sara Jones

Elizabet w of John

Mary & Thomas Blun

Mary & William Clymar of Yardley

Thomas s dthomas & Mary

Elizabeth d of Antony & Sara
John & Elizabeth Dowler
Elener & Richard Waddoms of Dudley

Daniell s of John & Isabell
Elizabeth d of John & Elizabeth
Thomas of Portway

Mary & Josia Curtler

John s of John & Elizabeth
Sara & Richard Pultney

Sara d of Thomas Wooden Widetdary
John s of John & Joyce
Mary d of John & Elizth
Thomas & Mary Cooks

Elizabeth d of Thomas & Mary
William & Alce Bate

Thomas s of Henry & Fran
Thomas s of Henry & Fran

Hana & John Warren
Danell s of John & Joyce

Tho s of Henry & Fran

bapt
bur
pta
bur
bur
niexdr
pba
bur
bap
bur
mad
married
bur
married
married

bapt

bapt
married
married
urb
bapt
bur
married
tbap
married
bapt
bapt
bapt
married
bapt
married
born
bapt
married
bapt

bur



25 May 1679
28 Sept 1679
25 Dec 1679
25 Dec 1679

26 Apr 1680
23 June 1680
26 Dec 1680
11 Apr 1681
17 Apr 1681
21 Aug 1681
11 Sept 1681
90ct 1681
22 Nov 1681

7 Feb 1681/2
12 Feb 1681/2

10 Aug 1682
11 Aug 1682
24 Dec 1682
15 Apr 1683
18 Apr 1683
11 Nov 1683
11 Nov 1683
9 Sept 1684
23 Nov 1684
28 Apr 1685
29 Nov 1685
6Jun 1686
4 July 1686

13 Feb 1686/7

20 Apr 1687
17 July 1687
21 Nov 1687

6 Feb 1687/8

28 Apr 1688
15Jul 1688
17 Sept 1688
25 Nov 1688

William s of John & Elizabeth

Hana d of Thomas

John

Mary w of Thomas

Hanah d of Henry & Fransis

John s of Thomas & Ann, Portway
An d of William & Als

Richard & Jone Blakemore

Sara d of Antoney & Sara
Margery w of Antoney

Samuell s of John & Joyce

John s of Thomas of Portway
Ann & Caleb Bib

Mary d of Thomas & Ann of tRay
John of Woodside

William

Sara d of Antoney

William s of Thomas & Mary
William s of William & Alce

Ann d of William

Thomas s of John & Mary

John s of Thomas & Ann

Mary w of Thomas of Woodside
Isabell wid

Mary & William Windsor

Thomas s of John & Elizabeth
Thomas s of Thomas & Ann oftWway
John s of John & Mary

Ricard s of William & Ale

William s of Thomas & Ann of Reay
John of Hocum - Mortuary paid 1
Antoney & Elisabeth Green

Samuel s of Thomas & Ann aofWay
Joane wife of Richard

Rebeckah & Issac Jones
Mary d Antoney & Eliz
Elizabeth d of John & Mary

bur
bur

bur

ptba
bapt
bapt
married
bapt
bur
bapt
bur
married
bapt
bur
bur
bur
pba
bap
bur
bapt
bapt
bur
bur
married
aptb
bapt
bapt
bapt
bapt
bur
maitrie
bapt
bur
married
bapt
bapt



3 Dec

30 July
1 Mar

7 Apr

25 Dec
20 Nov
23 Jan
12 Feb
5Jun

28 Oct
10 Dec
24 Feb
17 Apr

1689

1690
1690/1
1691
1691
1692
1692/3
1693/4
1694
1694
1694
1694/5
1695

14 May 1695
11 Sept 1695

10 Nov
6 Apr

1695
1696

12 May 1696

14 Feb
20 Apr
10 Oct
21 Jun

1696/7
1697
1697
1699

18 Sept 1699

17 Jan
20 Jan
10 Dec

8 Apr

1699/70
1699/70
1700
1701

25 May 1701

13 July

1701

18 Sept 1701

7 Apr
7 Jun
23 Jun
12 Mar

1702
1702
1702
1702/3

13 May 1703

27 Jun

1703

Mary d of Richard & Elizabeth

Thomas of Hocum

Joane d of John & Mary
Sara d of Thomas & Ann

John s of Thomas

Elizabeth d of Thomas & Ann
Bengamine s of John & Mary
Thomas de Portway - mortu@sy 1

William & Ana Colbourne

Margery d of Antoney & Amy
Margery d of Antoney & Amy

Elinor wid
Anna d of William & Anna
Elizabeth & William Bissell

Samuel s of Widdamé of Portway
William s of Thomas kill'd in 2@l Pit
Samuel s of Antoney & Amy Willets

Elizabeth Willets

Alce w of William
William
William & Mary Coleborne

John s of John & Mary Willets

s of William & Anna

Rebeckah d of Antaadymey
Mary w of John

Sara d of William & Mary
Samwell s of John & Mary
Elizabeth w of Anthony
Mary d of John & Mary
Margery

William

Ann & Joseph Chambers

Noble s of John & Alce
Joyce w of John
John s of John & Mary

Thomas & Elizabeth Weeley of Halse p
Mary & Richard Bissell

bapt

bur
bapt
bapt
bur
pta
tbap
bur
married
bap
bur
bur
bapt
mnigd
bur
bur
bapt
bur
bur
bapt
madie
ptba
bapt

bur
bapt
bapt
bur
bapt
bur
bur
married
bapt
r bu
bapt
married

married



27 Apr 1704
15 May 1704
24 June 1704

9 July 1704
4 Sept 1704
5Dec 1704
12 Dec 1704
17 Apr 1705
1July 1705
14 Oct 1705

8 Dec 1705
8 Dec 1705
2 Feb 1705/6
11 Feb 1706/7
17 Sept 1707
29 Nov 1707
11 Jan 1707/8
18 Apr 1708
1Aug 1708
10 Nov 1708

Burials from:

16 Feb 1710/11
2 Sept 1711
26 Dec 1711
6Jan 1711/12
22 Feb 1712/13
11 May 1714
27 Dec 1715
20 Aug 1716

28 Oct 1716
13 Mar 1716/17
7Jan 1717/18
25 Sept 1720

5 Sept 1721
17 Dec 1723
14 Jan 1723/4
28 Sept 1724

Mary & John Woodhouse

Mary w of John

Elisabeth & Thomas Garit (Garratt)
Mary d of John & Alce

John & Sara Holmer

Mary d of Elizabeth

Joseph s of Thomas & Elizabeth
Mary w of John

Danell & Mary Hadley of Frankley
Hannah d of Antoney & Amey
Sam s of John & Ann
Thomas s of Thomas & Ann
John

Elizabeth d of William & Elizabeth
Samuell s of Richard & Theadoci
Edward

Samuel s of John & Sarah
William s of Richard & Ann
Anthony

Hannah w of Edward

John

Worsley s of Thomas

Thomas

Anne d of John

Jone dof Tho
William

Thomas

Samuel

Frances w of Henry

Sara d of John

Andrew s of Thomas

Richard

Edward s of Thomas in the Towne
Benjamin s of Richard

Elizabeth wid of Holcum

Elizabeth wid

married
bur
married
bat
married
bapt
pt ba
bur
married
bapt
bapt
tbap
bur
bapt
aptb
bur
bapt
bapt
bur

bur



30Jun 1725
26 Apr 1726
4 Dec 1726
30 Dec 1726
23 Apr 1727
7 Sept 1727
11 June 1728
2 July 1728
5May 1729
17 Oct 1730
19 Mar 1732/3

Sarah
Alice
Joseph
Anthony
John
Benjamin
Edward
Thomas
John senr
William

John p

d of John
w of Thomas
s of Thomas
s of John
of Old Hill
s of Thomas
s of Thomas

s of Thomas

of Portway



