Willets extracted from St Giles parish registers, Parts 1 & 2. 1540-1708, and deaths until 1732.

www.the-curates-line.com

24 Oct 1540	John & Marge	ry Grove	married
6 Oct 1542	John	s of John	bapt
16 Dec 1544	Ame	d of John	bapt
24 Apr 1547	Catterin	d of John	bapt
30. (sic) Feb 1549/50	Robert	s of John	bapt
14 Apr 1551	Thomas		bur
6 May 1551	Alis	d of John	bapt
21 Jun 1551	Ame		bur
16 May 1553	Ame	s of John	bapt
15 May 1554	Anthony	s of John	bapt
20 Feb 1557/8	Ame	d of John	bapt
8 Jan 1566/7	Jone	d of John	bapt
29 Jun 1566	Wm	s of Thomas	bapt
17 Nov 1566	Elizabeth & W	Villiam Westwoode	married
8 Nov 1568	Thomas	s of Thomas	bapt
13 Oct 1573	Richard	s of Thomas	bapt
15 Nov 1575	John & Marge	ry Whitt	married
Feb 1602/3	Margery & Ric	ch Foley	married
24 Apr 1603	John	s of John	bapt
24 Mar 1603/4	Thos	s of Thos	bapt
10 Dec 1603	John & Marge	ry Harrison	married
12 Aug 1604	Wm	s of Wm	bapt
10 Aug 1605	Tho	s of Thomas of Tutford	b (as written)
16 Mar 1605/6	John	s of John Wm (written over)	bapt
15 Nov 1606	Isabell		bur
21 Mar 1609/10	Edward	s of Ric	bapt
28 Sept 1611	Anne	d of Rich	bapt
10 Apr 1612	Robert	s of Antony	bapt
20 Feb 1613/14	Tho	s of Ric	bapt
1 Dec 1614	Margy & Wm	Cartwright	married
25 Sep 1615	Joyse & Roger	Southwell	married
12 Nov 1615	John	s of John	bapt
21 Jan 1615/6	Elizabeth	d of Rich	bapt

21 Jan 16	515/6	Marie	d of Rich	bapt
4 Jun 16	516	Mary	d of Henry	bapt
10 Aug 16	517	Sara	d of Ric	bapt
7 Sept 16	517	Anne	d of Wm	bapt
22 Feb 16	517/8	Robt	s of John	bapt
1 Nov 16	519	Ric	s of Ric	bapt
4 Sept 16	520	Wm	s of John	bapt
14 Oct 16	521	Margery	d of Ric	bapt
15 Jun 16	523	Ales	d of John	bapt
25 Feb 16	523/4	Catharine	d of Rich	bapt
1 Jun 16	524	Anne	d of John	bapt
1 Jan 16	524/5	John	s of John	bapt
27 Feb 16	524/5	Antonie	s of John	bapt
9 Aug 16	524	Antonie		bur
21 Dec 16	525	John		bur
26 Aug 16	526	Elizabeth	d of John	bapt
2 Oct 16	526	John & Elizabet	h Round	married
30 Sept 16	528	John	s of John	bapt
3 Feb 16	530/1	Willm	s of John	bapt
25 Feb 16	530/1	Marie	d of Edward	bapt
27 Dec 16	531	Samuell	s of Richard	bapt
8 Apr 16	532	Edward	s of John	bapt
1 Sept 16	539	Alice	d of Thomas	bapt
29 Mar 16	540	Mary	d of Thom of Portway	bapt
23 July 16	540	Elizabeth	d of Richard	bur
Pre 29 Aug	g 1640	Thomas & Eliza	beth Parkes	married
13 Nov 16	540	Thomas	s of Thom of Holcom	bapt
7 Oct 16	541	John & Isabell F	Bach	married
5 Dec 16	541	Sara	d of Thom of Holcom	bapt
6 Apr 16	542	Thomas		bur
13 Nov 16	542	John	s of John	bapt
Feb 16	542 /3	William	s of John	bapt
27 Feb 16	542/3	Sara	d of Thomas of Portway	bapt
28 Jan 16	543/4	Elizabeth	d of Thomas of Hall	bapt
30 Jun 16	544	Antonie	s of Thomas	bapt
8 Sept 16	544	Elizabeth	d of Robert	bapt

12 Jan	1644/5	Thomas	s of John of Woodside	bapt
31 Mar	1645	Mary	d of John	bapt
8 Mar	1645/6	Robert	s of Robert	bapt
5 Jul	1646	Mary	d of Thomas of the Woodside	bapt
30 Aug	1646	Thomas	s of Thomas of Hall	bapt
5 Feb	1646/7	Thomas	s of Thomas of ye Hall	bur
27 Apr	1647	Robert & Elinor	r Colbourne	married
16 Jan	1647/8	Elinor	d of Robert & Elinor of Holcom	bapt
23 Apr	1648	Sara	d of William of Halesowen P yt day	bapt
9 May	1648	William	of Holcom	bur
7 May	1648	John	s of Thomas & Mary	bapt
9 Feb	1648/9	John	s of Thomas	bur
22 Apr	1649	Mary	d of Robert & Elinor of Holcom	bapt
15 Apr	1650	Hana	d of Thomas of Portway & Mary yt time	bapt
14 Oct	1651	Sara	d of Thomas & Elizabeth of Woodside	bapt
Mar	1651/2	Isabell	d of John & Isabell	bapt
22 Jul	1652	Thomas	s of Thomas & Mary of Portway yt day	bapt
4 May	1654	Elizabeth	w of Richard	bur
18 Oct	1654	Mary	d of Antony & Margery	bapt
2 Apr	1655	Mary	d of Robert & Mary	bapt
5 Jul	1655	Ann	d of Robert & Elinor	bapt
24 Oct	1655	Ricard	d of John & Isabell	bapt
9 May	1656	John	s of Antoney & Margery	bapt
25 Dec	1657	John	s of Tho & Elizabeth	born
10 Jan	1657/8	John	s of Tho & Elizabeth	bapt
4 Apr	1658	Rebecka	d of Thomas & Mary	born
12 Apr	1658	Rebecka	d of Thomas & Mary	bapt
3 Oct	1658	Catherine	wid	bur
12 Dec	1658	Thomas	s of Robert & Elinor	born
1 Jan	1658/9	Thomas	s of Robert & Elinor	bapt
2 Feb	1658/59	Rebecka	d of Thomas & Mary	bur
23 Jan	1659/60	Alce	d of John & Isabell	born
22 Feb	1659/60	Alce	d of John & Isabell	bapt
22 Feb	1659/60	Alce	d of John & Isabel	bur

d of Samuell & Margret

born

12 Dec 1660

Elizabeth

30 Dec	1660	Eizabeth	d of Samuell & Margret	bapt
3 Jan	1660/1	Edward		bur
7 Apr	1661	Rebecka	d of Robert & Mary	bapt
13 Oct	1661	Robert		bur
17 May	1662	Joyce	w of Edward	bur
29 Nov	1663	Mary Willots &	John Roberts	married
11 Apr	1664	Daniell	s of John & Isabell	bapt
30 May	1664	Mary	w of Thomas	bur
2 Feb	1664/5	Wm	s of Anthony & Margery	bapt
2 Feb	1666/7	Thomas		bur
14 Apr	1669	Elizabeth & Wi	lliam Shelden	married
24 Apr	1669	Anthony & Sara	a Jones	married
4 Aug	1669	Elizabet	w of John	bur
7 Sep	1669	Mary & Thoma	s Blun	married
4 Nov	1669	Mary & William	n Clymar of Yardley	married
5 Dec	1669	Thomas	s of Thomas & Mary	bapt
12 Mar	1669/70	Elizabeth	d of Antony & Sara	bapt
6 Oct	1670	John & Elizabet	th Dowler	married
8 May	1671	Elener & Richa	rd Waddoms of Dudley	married
21 Jul	1671	Daniell	s of John & Isabell	bur
25 Aug	1671	Elizabeth	d of John & Elizabeth	bapt
11 Jun	1672	Thomas	of Portway	bur
3 Feb	1672/3	Mary & Josia C	Curtler	married
29 Jun	1673	John	s of John & Elizabeth	bapt
14 Oct	1673	Sara & Richard	Pultney	married
22 Feb	1674/5	Sara	d of Thomas Wooden Willets & Mary	bapt
22 Aug	1675	John	s of John & Joyce	bapt
3 Oct	1675	Mary	d of John & Elizth	bapt
31 Oct	1675	Thomas & Mary	Cooks	married
12 Mar	1676/7	Elizabeth	d of Thomas & Mary	bapt
3 Jun	1677	William & Alce	e Bate	married
20 Sept	1677	Thomas	s of Henry & Fran	born
12 Feb	1678	Thomas	s of Henry & Fran	bapt
7 Feb	1677/8	Hana & John W	Varren	married
12 May	1678	Danell	s of John & Joyce	bapt
12 Feb	1679	Tho	s of Henry & Fran	bur

25 May 1679	William	s of John & Elizabeth	bapt
28 Sept 1679	Hana	d of Thomas	bur
25 Dec 1679	John		bur
25 Dec 1679	Mary	w of Thomas	bur
26 Apr 1680	Hanah	d of Henry & Fransis	bapt
23 June 1680	John	s of Thomas & Ann, Portway	bapt
26 Dec 1680	An	d of William & Als	bapt
11 Apr 1681	Richard & Jon	e Blakemore	married
17 Apr 1681	Sara	d of Antoney & Sara	bapt
21 Aug 1681	Margery	w of Antoney	bur
11 Sept 1681	Samuell	s of John & Joyce	bapt
9 Oct 1681	John	s of Thomas of Portway	bur
22 Nov 1681	Ann & Caleb I	Bib	married
7 Feb 1681/2	Mary	d of Thomas & Ann of Portway	bapt
12 Feb 1681/2	John	of Woodside	bur
10 Aug 1682	William		bur
11 Aug 1682	Sara	d of Antoney	bur
24 Dec 1682	William	s of Thomas & Mary	bapt
15 Apr 1683	William	s of William & Alce	bapt
18 Apr 1683	Ann	d of William	bur
11 Nov 1683	Thomas	s of John & Mary	bapt
11 Nov 1683	John	s of Thomas & Ann	bapt
9 Sept 1684	Mary	w of Thomas of Woodside	bur
23 Nov 1684	Isabell	wid	bur
28 Apr 1685	Mary & Willia	am Windsor	married
29 Nov 1685	Thomas	s of John & Elizabeth	bapt
6 Jun 1686	Thomas	s of Thomas & Ann of Portway	bapt
4 July 1686	John	s of John & Mary	bapt
13 Feb 1686/7	Ricard	s of William & Ale	bapt
20 Apr 1687	William	s of Thomas & Ann of Portway	bapt
17 July 1687	John	of Hocum - Mortuary paid 10s	bur
21 Nov 1687	Antoney & Eli	sabeth Green	married
6 Feb 1687/8	Samuel	s of Thomas & Ann of Portway	bapt
28 Apr 1688	Joane	wife of Richard	bur
15 Jul 1688	Rebeckah & I	ssac Jones	married
17 Sept 1688	Mary	d Antoney & Eliz	bapt
25 Nov 1688	Elizabeth	d of John & Mary	bapt

3 Dec	1689	Mary	d of Richard & Elizabeth	bapt
30 July	1690	Thomas	of Hocum	bur
1 Mar	1690/1	Joane	d of John & Mary	bapt
7 Apr	1691	Sara	d of Thomas & Ann	bapt
25 Dec	1691	John	s of Thomas	bur
20 Nov	1692	Elizabeth	d of Thomas & Ann	bapt
23 Jan	1692/3	Bengamine	s of John & Mary	bapt
12 Feb	1693/4	Thomas	de Portway - mortuary 10s	bur
5 Jun	1694	William & Ana	Colbourne	married
28 Oct	1694	Margery	d of Antoney & Amy	bapt
10 Dec	1694	Margery	d of Antoney & Amy	bur
24 Feb	1694/5	Elinor	wid	bur
17 Apr	1695	Anna	d of William & Anna	bapt
14 May	1695	Elizabeth & Wi	illiam Bissell	married
11 Sept	1695	Samuel	s of Widdow Anne of Portway	bur
10 Nov	1695	William	s of Thomas kill'd in a Coal Pit	bur
6 Apr	1696	Samuel	s of Antoney & Amy Willets	bapt
12 May	1696	Elizabeth Willet	ts	bur
14 Feb	1696/7	Alce	w of William	bur
20 Apr	1697	William	s of William & Anna	bapt
10 Oct	1697	William & Mary	y Coleborne	married
21 Jun	1699	John	s of John & Mary Willets	bapt
18 Sept	1699	Rebeckah	d of Antoney & Amey	bapt
17 Jan	1699/70	Mary	w of John	bur
20 Jan	1699/70	Sara	d of William & Mary	bapt
10 Dec	1700	Samwell	s of John & Mary	bapt
8 Apr	1701	Elizabeth	w of Anthony	bur
25 May	1701	Mary	d of John & Mary	bapt
13 July	1701	Margery		bur
18 Sept	1701	William		bur
7 Apr	1702	Ann & Joseph C	Chambers	married
7 Jun	1702	Noble	s of John & Alce	bapt
	1702	•	w of John	bur
12 Mar		John	s of John & Mary	bapt
13 May			beth Weeley of Halse p	married
27 Jun	1703	Mary & Richard	l Bissell	married

27 Apr. 1704	Mary & John V	Woodhouse	married
27 Apr 1704	Mary & John	w of John	
15 May 1704	Mary		bur
24 June 1704		homas Garit (Garratt)	married
9 July 1704	Mary	d of John & Alce	bat
4 Sept 1704	John & Sara H		married
5 Dec 1704	Mary	d of Elizabeth	bapt
12 Dec 1704	Joseph	s of Thomas & Elizabeth	bapt
17 Apr 1705	Mary	w of John	bur
1 July 1705	•	y Hadley of Frankley	married
14 Oct 1705	Hannah	d of Antoney & Amey	bapt
8 Dec 1705	Sam	s of John & Ann	bapt
8 Dec 1705	Thomas	s of Thomas & Ann	bapt
2 Feb 1705/6	John		bur
11 Feb 1706/7	Elizabeth	d of William & Elizabeth	bapt
17 Sept 1707	Samuell	s of Richard & Theadoci	bapt
29 Nov 1707	Edward		bur
11 Jan 1707/8	Samuel	s of John & Sarah	bapt
18 Apr 1708	William	s of Richard & Ann	bapt
1 Aug 1708	Anthony		bur
10 Nov 1708	Hannah	w of Edward	bur
Burials from:			
16 Feb 1710/11	John		
2 Sept 1711	Worsley	s of Thomas	
26 Dec 1711	Thomas		
6 Jan 1711/12	Anne	d of John	
22 Feb 1712/13	Jone	d of Tho	
11 May 1714	William		
27 Dec 1715	Thomas		
20 Aug 1716	Samuel		
28 Oct 1716	Frances	w of Henry	
13 Mar 1716/17	Sara	d of John	
7 Jan 1717/18	Andrew	s of Thomas	
25 Sept 1720	Richard		
5 Sept 1721	Edward	s of Thomas in the Towne	
17 Dec 1723	Benjamin	s of Richard	
14 Jan 1723/4	Elizabeth	wid of Holcum	
28 Sept 1724	Elizabeth	wid	

30 Jun	1725	Sarah	d of John
26 Apr	1726	Alice	w of Thomas
4 Dec	1726	Joseph	s of Thomas
30 Dec	1726	Anthony	s of John
23 Apr	1727	John	of Old Hill
7 Sept	1727	Benjamin	s of Thomas
11 June	1728	Edward	s of Thomas
2 July	1728	Thomas	s of Thomas
5 May	1729	John senr	
17 Oct	1730	William	of Portway
19 Mar	1732/3	John p	